LB1059

LEGISLATIVE BILL 1059
Approved by the Govermor April 10, 1974

Introduced by Appropriations Cosmittee, Marvel, 33, Chan.;
clark, 47; Johnsom, 15; S. Marsh, 29; Nore, 223
savage, 10; Simpson, 46; Stahwmer, 8; Whitney, U4u

AN ACT relating to appropriations; tc amend sections Aile s 280
41, 44, 46, 50, 52, 59, 67, amd 74, Legislative
pill 259, Eighty-third Legislature, First Session,
1973, and sections 3, 43, 48, 49, 51, 64, and 79,
Legislative Bill 259, Eighty-third Legislature,
First Session, 1973, as amended respectively by
sections 1, 10, 111, 12, 13, 16, and 17,
Legislative Bill 582, Eighty-third Legislature,
Pirst Session, 1973; to increase certain
appropriations; to reallocate certain
appropriations; to provide duties for the
Governor; to require reports of certain Oniversity
of Nebraska faculty mesbers as prescriked; to
provide severability; to repeal the original
sections; and to declare amn emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

= 1241



1E10%9

F4 144

Section 1. That section 11, Legislative Bill
259, Eighty-tnird Legislature, Pirst Sessiom, 1973, Le
amended ta read as tcllews:

Sec. 11. State Cepartsent of Fducation -—-—
Ajency Na. 13

(1] Progras  Wo. 025

Cepartmental
AMdrinistration

Revclving Furd expenditures for this frogras
are estimated at $111,3€9.

There is included $35,000,000 of Gemeral Funds
which is apprafriated to the Schcel Foundaticn and
Equalization Fund, which fund is hereby appropriated.

(2) Progras ¥o. 055 -- Private and Yocatienal
Scheols and Veterans' Fdacation

{3) Progras Ma. 143 -- Reserve Teacher Act
Administration

) Pregrar MNa. 292 -- Special Education
scheal aid

For intoraational purpases only: Included i
frogram No. 292 are former Prograss 232 and 551,

(5) Pragrax No. 294 -- Yocational Scnocl Aid

Cistursements af federal funds for
post-secondary vocational educatiaon shall te made
exclusively to the State roard of Technical Community
Colleges, Mgency No. €3, for distritution asorg the
Technical Cossunity Colleyes, and the percentage of
tederal vocational education funds so distursed shall
nat equal less than the aveiage percentage cf the
tatal ot such federal funds nade availatle tc
post-secondary educaticnal instituticns for each of
the past three fiscal years.

A5l _ErougaE Mo, 295 == _¥ocarional _Fduca
Aidzganga

833347240
35,356,014

15,105

485 68e
321,600

476895439
4,609,639

333,117

£upd Lissrirueion_ in

Hlrung

%Qll!!é

1E)_E
Entlnated

250,728

27,315

5¢7,u457

3,710,152

Aprropriation
Ey_Frograp

3675855668
35,606,742

42,440

3157646
321,000

572873896
2,112,096

4,043,269

650191



46t (Il Program No. 151 -- Vocational
Rebatilitation

Por informational purposes anly: Included in
Program No. 351 are farmer Frograss 351 and 15:.

47y [8) Prograr No. 401 -- Schcol fcr the
Leaf

Cash FPund expenditures shall not te lirived
to the asount shcwn in Coluan {C] af sutsection (&) of
this section.

<#% (9) Frogras No. 402 -- Nekraska 5chool
for the visually Handicapped

Cash Fund expenditures shall not e limited
to the amount shoun in Column {C) of sursection {§) cf
this sectior.

{9+ [10] Erogram No. 403 ~- Schccl fcr the
Trainatle Retarded (Cozad Schaol)

448% (11) Pragram moc. 908 -- Schcel Services
and Educational Standards

There is included ###63#33  $251,033  cf
General Funds far State Aid to Schcol Llunch  Erogras
and such amcunt shall not ke exzended for any other
purrose.

For intorratioral purgoses cnly: Included in
Program No. 508 are fermer Frograms 291, 297, 611,
614, 5CB, ard Prograr 508, Sukbprcyrax 02,

4443 J12) Fregram no. 642 -- Instroctional
Television

The unexfended Cash Fund talances existing cn
June 3u, 1973, for the programs ir sulsecticns (1) to
444% {12) ot this secticn are herety reapjrcpriatcd.

for Intorraticnal Purposes  only: lotal
Appropriations to Agency sc. 11 and Fund Scurce
=

19
=
w BRS

LB105Y

363,404

€495u485

856.67]

uL0, 438

4535869
522,069

u98, 455

1,118,910

1,cc0

1,C00

b, 60

1,09€,990

16, E14

43360z 868
Jad26.408

7,136,513

55,000

27,000

10,c¢0

14,403,299

20,cco

dBy4adzece
EIPEFPTEL]

Ey_Prograp

7,699,917

a75;485

2124873

ubH,u36

92,860

4479947358
4049284338

635,269

Feqdeaqsin
13.4583,838

650THT



LE1CSS

Lil49

sec. 2. 1hat section 23, legislative Eill
259, Eighty-third Legielature, First Session, 1972, te
arended to read as fcllows:

Sec, 2J. Cepartwent of Putlic Institutions
-- Agency No. 25

(1) Progras Mo. 033 -- Ceparteent Central
ctfice

(2) Progrer Ho. 365 -- Mental Health

{3) Progras ¥o. 376 -- Corrections

Revalving Fund expenditures tor this jprcjras
are estimated at §2,002,433,

{4) Progras No. 25 -- Mental Betardation

1hers is_included_iv_thg_Gepegal__fypd__asgunt
shown,_3$361,61% 1o Le ‘s;mﬁg,__ts__;ns__wsnes__xr
Cffjce of_Nenta]_Fatardation (ENCLH).

(5) Fregram Me. 535 -- #Niscellanecus Health
Care

Revolving Pund exyenditures fer this frcgras
are estirvated at suC5, 162,

The unexzended Cash Fund talances ezisting aon
June 30, 1973, for the programs in sutsecticps {11 to
I5) of this sectick are bercty reaprtopriated.

For Infaraational Purposes only: tatal
Aprropriations tc Agercy he. 25 and Purd Scurcc

Sec. 3. Taat sectior 41, Llegislative Eill
259, Fighty-third legislature, First session, 1971, te
arended to read as fcllows:

Sec. 41, Poard or ‘ursing -- Agetcy
Ka. 4y

Pragrae  ho. w79 - Enforcement ct
Standards-Rursirg

624,160
13,999,635

6,868,549

5362087845
£,L06,015

1,198,028

2e33467767
26,450,301

1,142, 146 917,552

a6y, 266 529,824
2,034,080 2,277,425
2,285,198 1,067,817
7,470,890 4,792,622

LEERLT]

650THT

1
ALgrorriation
Ey_Ezogras

820,180
17,699,333

7,068,049

1874347524
1L.311.548

U,551,243

44178347794
81,858,333

d4445¢



The unexpended Cash Fund kalances existing en
June 30, 1973, ate herely reaffropriated.

For Intorsational FPurfases only: 1otal
ApPIcpCiatiuns to Agancy Wo. 44 and Fund Scurce

Sec. 4. 1Inat section 4u, legislative Bill
259, Eiqhty-third Legislature, First Session, 1972, te
asended to read as fcllows:

sec. 4u. Eoard of Trustees of the uebraska
State Colleges -- Agency No. 49

(1) Frogram No. 048 -- Qftice af the
secretary

(2) Prograe bo. 616 -- fedaral Ccardinating
Pragran

For Infotmational Purpuses only: 1otal
Appropriations to Agency No. 49 and Fund Saurce

sec. 5. That section 46, Legislative Bill
259, Eighty-third legislature, Firat session, 1973, te
arended to read as follaws:

Sec. u6. HKearney State Collage -- Ayency
No, 50-2

(1) Progras #c. 202 -- Instructional Services

(2) Brogras Na. 212 =-- Gemaral Inmstitutianal
cperations

(3) Program No. 222 ~- Related Instructional
and Student Services

{4) Program Mao. 202 -- Auxiliary Enterprises

el

Revolving Fund expenditures far this fregras
are estimated at 359,252

LE1059

Ggnszal
4§61 _Fupg

137743
89,243

F37749
§9,343

1,572,458

474881758
1a301.481

640,321

fund_pistrituti

Sask
8L Eund

84,830

435454
£4.450

2,074,051

96,€19

10,570

ey _Erocgram

88,650

837458
84,630

337749
83,743

42,302 42,302

4463854
w2, 302 113.431

31,646,509

4358655779
1.9968.302

029,712 1,436,665

1
AEELORLigtign

6S0THT



LE1059

L1149

The unexpended Casa Fund kalapces existing cn
June 30, 1973, for the programs in suksections (1) to
{3) of this section are herety reappropriated.

Cash Fund expenditures shall not ke limited tc
the amount showo in Coluen {C) of sutsectice (3) of
this section.

For Inforrational Purposes only: Total
Appropriations ta Agemcy Wo. 50-2 and Fund Source

Sec. 6. That section 50, Llegislative Eill
259, Bighty-third legiclature, First Sessionm, 1571, te
amended tc read as follows:

Sec. 5C. University of Wetraska-Craba Campus
-- agency Mo. §1-2

(1) Program Ho. 791 -- Instruction and
Research Support

Bevalving Fund expenditutes for this progras
are estisated at 3106,225.

(2) Program Ho. 792 -- Extension

Revolving Fund expenditutes for this program
are estimated at $176,528.

t3) Progran Ko. 793 -- oOperaticn  and
Maintenance of Physical Elant

{4) Prograr Ko. 205 1= Mrinistraticn and
General Expense

Revolviny Fund erpenditures for this prcgras
are estimated at $56,233.

(5) Program Wo. 747 -- Federal Letter «cf
Credit-Czaha Carpus

{6) Prograr No. 748 -- Pedaral Grants-fmaha
Canpus

Geperal
16)_FPund

377849539
EFRALTYT 1]

Azb6uziEn
34388,221

449,022

PELT]

47334
3,885,212

EL]
4t

«

1,150,954

Fund Eistrituti

e

,337, 840

6,056,£29

16,094

110,600

50,335

629,712

250,000

225,000

676687694
£4681,4186

933345857
948H5,L50

637,116

435847398
14363,235

1,801,179

250,000

225,¢00



(1)  Program  Ho. 799 --  chancellor's
piscretionary Fund

Broyided, that funds of this progras shall te
used for extraordinary salary adjustments or other
impravesents upon the approval of the President and
the Eoard of Fegents.

1The unexpended Cash Fund talances existing an
June 30, 1973, in <cubsections {n to N of this
section are herety reappropriated.

For Informational Purposes only: Total
Agpropriations to Agency No. S51-2 and Fund Source

Sec. 7. That section 52, Legislative Bill
259, Eighty-third legislature, First Sessicn, 1973, te
arended to read as follous:

Sec. 52. University of HNetraska =~ System
wide —- Agency ¥o. 51-4
{1) Erogram Mo. 741 -- Administration Expense

and Computer Services

Revolving Fund expenditures for this prcgram
are estimated at $590,C00.

(2) Program Na. e -
Special Prajects

Board of fegents

(3] Pragras No. 700 -~ Stores and Secrvices

Revolving Fund expenditures for this progras
ale estimated at $20,172,555.

(4) Prograx No. 767 -- Ruxiliary Enterprises

Revolviny Fund expepditures for this fpragram
ate estimated at $15,685,856.

{5) Program No. 743 -- Federal Letter of
Credit - University Wide
-
9]
=~
~4

=

LE105S

Genegal

A6)_Eund

111,703

637793365
6,955,675

£,3:5

2,978,739

418,866

6,605,148

4843353
238,351

475,000

1c0,C00

111,703

4958563453
14,035,823

354635896
2.251,090

434,866

100,000

650TIT



LE1C59

BYZT

(6) Program No. 746 =-- Federal Grants -
University wide

The unespended Cash Fund balances existing on
Jume 30, 1973, in subsections (1) to {6) of this
section are hereby reappropriated.

For Inforeational Purposes  only: Total
Appropriations to Agency No. 51-4 and Fund Source

c. B. That section 59, Legislative Eill
259, Eighty-third Leyislature, First Sessionm, 1972, te
asended to read as tallows:

Sec. 59. state Eoard of Exasimers  Fot
Professional Engineers and Architects —-
Agency Ko. 5S¢

Prograw No. 0H2 =% Enfercerent of
Standards-Engineers and Architects

The unexfended Cash Fand talance existing cn
Jume 30, 1973, is herely reappropriated.

For Intoreational Purposes only: 1o0tal

Approgriations to Agemcy ¥o. 58 and kund Scurce

Sec. 9. That section 67, Legislative 1§11
259, Eigbty-third Legislature, Eirst Sessiam, 1971, te
atended to read as follows:

sec. 67. Copmission on Mexican-Americans --
Ajency Yo. 68

Prograa  bo. 537 - Mexican-Aserican

Corxission

For Informational Purposes only: Total
Apfropriations to Agency No. 68 and Fund Seurce

Sec. 1C. That section 74, legislative Eill
259, Eighty-third Legislature, First Sessicn, 1972, te

=

3,417,605

3633796

365494
15,568

Fund Cistritution ir Loljars
1

4255€04
218,351

5€3368
£1.881

25,000

125,600

logal
Appropriation
Ey Erogram

25,000

379267956
3,820,956

S€77€8
631,981

£é33€8

367376
35,568

38370
35,568

650THT



Los9
fupd_Eistrikveion_in_Dollake
§zpgial Cagh Isdafal 2tal

2, 1
161 _Fupd JS1 Tubg JE1_Tund Aeekopsiatisn
Iatamaied E¥_Erogxam

anended to read as tollovsy

. 4. Eoard at Examiners far
FBychologists -~ Agemcy No. 76

rogran no. oe? ol toforcesant af
Stapdards-Paycholagists 41525 43525
2,189 21198
The unexpended Cash fund balances existing on
June 10, 1973, are bareky reagpgfoprimted.
Por Infarsaticnal Purgomae only: 1atal
Appropriatiaons to Agency wo. & and Fund Scutrce 43528 47525
24199 2.198
sec. 11. 1hat sectiom 3, Legislative E411
259, Pighty-third Legislature, Pirst Session, 1973, am
amanded by mection 1, Lagialative EA1) 3R,
Eighty-third legislatut first Sveslon, 1373, tle
ananded to read as fallowa:
sec. J. Supreme Court =- Agency Rc. 5
(1) Program No. 018 -- Court Administratcr 687629 757620
23,629 15,c00 990,620
{2 Progras 3oc. 451 -- State law Litraxy 7568 843566
26,358 18,566
{3} Pragqras Wo. 391 -~ Cffice of Clerk 827824 20813526
1824526 181,328
(4) Frogram No. 394 == Judicial Nominating
Comsiamion 3,257 3,257
(5) Progras Wo. 39% -- cffice of Reportar 18,122 38,122
(&) Pragram §o. 396 -~ County Court System 244933358 2549277958
243812254 15,¢60 24892.128
{ frogram  Wo. 505 - Comalngicn on
Judicial ¢walificatiane 23598 21948
.99y 2,338
9 (8) Frogras §o. 531 -- Court of Industrial
Erelationa 35,C00 35,000

-9

650101



LE10SY

1114

For Intormational Purposes only: lotal
Appropriations te Agency Wo. 5 and Fund Scurce

Sec. 12. That section 43, Legislative Bill
259, Fighty-third legislature, First Session, 1973, as
arended by section 10, Leglslative Eill 58z,
Eighty-third legislature, First Session, 1973, te
asended to fead as follaus:

Sec. 43, MNatraska Educational Television
Commission -- Agency Ro. 47

Program Ko. 533 -- Fducational Televisian

There is included $160,000 in General Funds
to be used as wmatching for Federal Funds in the
purchase of a color wsatile television upit.  Such
funds shall not ke used for any other purpose.

Toere is included $198,900 ip Cash Funds ter
Fost-secondary instructional talevision froductian,
which amount shall cansist at fees charged te usar
agencies and institutions.

The unezpended General Fund bhalance existing
on June 3L, 1973, faor the MNelraska Educatioral
Television Comeissicn, Agency No. 47 for Pragrar 531,
is berelty reappropriated im an arount not to exceed
$30,L00 for the fiscal pericd July 1, 1973, tc June
3o, 1974,

The unespended Cash Fund talances existin; cn
dune 30, 1973, are herety reappropriated.

For Intarmational Purjoses  anly: lotal
Appropriations to Agency No. 47 and Furd Scurce

Sec. 13. That section by, Legislative Eill
259, Bighty-third legislature, First Session, 1971, as
asended by section 11, Legislative Eill 58z,
Eighty-third Llegislature Pirst Session, 1973, te
amended ta read as fcllow

—10-

479865835

439665 €45
1,916,980

i06,400

206,uc0

30,000

4go,cou

480,000

234387447
039,687

275933235

275635235
2,803,380

650TET



Sec. WB.
Na. 50-4

Wayne sState College ~- Agancy

11) Progras Wo. 204 -- Instructiosal Servicas

Proyras Bo. 214 -~ General Institutional

2
Operations

(3) Progras Bo. 224 -- Belated
and Student Services

Instructignal

9) Progras ¥o. 26& -- duxiliary Ecterfrises

Hevolving Fund expenditures for this fragrae
are estimated at 342,459,

The unexpended Cash Pund ralances ezisting on
June 30, 1973, for the programs in sutsectiens (1) to
{3) of this section are hereby reappropriated.

Cagh Pund expenditures shall not te limited to
the amount mhown in Coluan (C) of sutsectiaon (1) of
this section.

Far Inforwational
ippropriations to Agency Na.

Purpases  only: Total
50-4 and fund Source

Sec. 14. That sectian 49, legislative 2111
259, Eighty-third Legislature, First Sessian, 1973, as
amendad Lty section 12, Legislative Eill 582,

pighty-third Legislature, First Session, 1973, te
arended to read as tollows:
Sec. 49. uUniversity of Netraska - lincoln

Campus -- Agency No. S1-1

(1) Pragras Wo. 711 --
Besearch Sugport

Instructian  and

Revolving Fund expenditures for this
are estisated at $403,111.
-
sl i2) Prograr No.
B

preyram

712 -- Extension

-11=

1B1C59

533,662

S4d7363
1.066,363

4845354

1,971,376

4456947726
18,149,728

881,486

l.IIg.il:}ilh‘.\lﬁ!.ii-ﬁ&!]e[i
Cas Federal
IF

161_Fund

992,977

69,477

69,420

1,131,878

11,B5C,528

25,000

lotal
BEpgopriatiop
Ey_kieagas

1,526,619

4798437848
1,135,480

663524

307,750 298,521

307,750 3,811,000

I TEET-LE]

217,235 21,711,831

906, 4d6

650THT



LE1059

(4143

Revalvipg Fund expenditures for this fpregrac
are estirated at 51,759,565,

(3) Prcgrar Ro. 713 --  cperation and
Maintenance of Ehysical Plamt

Revolving Fund expenditures for this fprcgrar
are estimated at $47,569.

(4) Program No. 714 -- Admipistration and
General Expense

Bevolving Pund expenditures for this fprcgras
are estimated at 52Ca,614.

{9) Trogram No. 741 -- Federal lLetter ct
Credit-Lincoln

16) Program ¥a. 792
Grants-Lincoln Campus

Federal

N Pragrar No. 19 Chancellor's

Discretionary Fund

proyided, that funde of this progras shall te
used for extraordinary salary adjustrants or other
improvenents upan approval of the President and the
Board of Regents.

The unexpended Cash Fund talances existing anm
June 30, 1973, ir sutsecticns (1) to {7) of this
section are herety reappropriated.

For Intormaticmal Purposes  cnly: Total
Appropriations ta dgency Ho. 51-1 and Fund Souice

Sec. 15. 1That section 51, legislative Eill
259, Eighty-third Legislature, First Sessicn, 1573, as
amended ty section 13, Legislative Eill 582,
Eighty-third Legislature, First session, 13731, te
asended to read as follows:

sec. 51. University of Netraska-Pedical
Center -- Agency No. 51-1

= e

461 _Fund

4554456949
5.163,163

16

2,189,354

272,964

Cas

IE1_rung

24,900

4987664
322,800

diy3heyead
RPFCLFACH

Bupd Listributisn isuull
o

n_ip_|
Federa

6,000,000

4,s5c0,c00

11,217,235

4382€7999
) 263

£3387;354
2,511,358

6,000,C00

4,500,000

272,904

463338694
47,3564158

650THT



LE1C59

“Iotal

Senexal Cash
46)_Fupd €} _Fung Aggropriation
Ey Program
(1) Progras Ra. 731 -- Instruction, Reseatch,
and Treatment Sugpport 375387432 1659663¢86 1977085262
1aB28,648 10,897.£80 1,203,150 40,069,456
Revalving Fund expenditutes for this frcgram
aTe estimated at $31,411,
Included in the Cash Fund appropriation is
$8CC,C00 in physician fees from nonreferred patients.
(2) Prograz Wo. 732 -- Extensian a23 23
Revolvirg Fund expanditures for this fpragtas
are estimated at $129,589.
13) FPrograer mo. 731 --  Creration and
Naintenance of Fhysical Plant £78243533 70247533
22192.085 48,060 2.240,U83
(4) Program ¥o. 734 -- Adwinistraticn and
General Expense 3535635 178247742
€€6,577 473,635 12180,212
Revolviny Fund experditures for this prcqras
are estimated at $62,720.
{5) Progras ¥o. 744 -~ Federal Lletter of
Credit-nedical Center 4,000,000 4,000,000
(6) Program HNa. 745 -—- Pederal Grants -~
Hedical Center 500,000 500,000
(1) Praogram  No. 739 - Chancellor's
ciscretionaty Fund 105,234 105,234
Proyaded, that funds of this program spall ke
used for extracrdinary salary adjustments or cther
ieprovesents upon the approval of the President and
the Eoard of Regents.
The unexpended Cash Pund talances existing on
June 10, 1973, in suksections {1) ta 7} of this
section are berety reappropriated.
i For 1Inforsational Purposes  Cnly: Total
Uappropriations to Agency Mo, 51-3 and Pund Source 1673293439 143347348 2973543664
30,838,345 11,513,315 5,763,150 28,055,810

Z9ie

650THT



LE1059

ETT

Sec. 1€. That section €4, legislative Eill
299, Eighty-third legislature, First Sessicn, 1573, as
arended ly section 16, Legislative Eill  §A2,
Eighty-third Legislature, First Session, 1973, te
acended to read as fcllows:

Sec.  6u. Lepartment of Administrative
Services -- Agency Ho. 65

(1}  Progras  No. 049 -~  [epartsental
Adeinistration

The sur ot $336,270 is included for all data
Fracessing charjes assessed to the ayency for central
data processing charyes for EBudget and FPlanning,
Sccial Security  Adripistraticn, Accounting,  and
General Services, and shall not te expended for any
ather purpose.

(2)  Program  No. 172 Supparting
Services-Certral Lata frocessing
() Prograr  Mo. 175 = Supgorting

Services—Central Telephcne Systea

Revolving Furd expenditures for this fragras
are estimated at $326,608.

{4) Program No. 179 -- General Services

Revolving Furd expanditutes for tnis rregras
are estimated at 31,045,301,

1) Prograer ¥a. 509 —— Eudget and Flanning

{6) Prograr Ho. 510 -- Social Security
Administration

(7) Prograr Ko. 567 -~ Fiscal Adriristratisn

The unevpended Cash Fund Lalances fcr the
Erayrams in subsections (2) and {S) of this sectian
are herety reapprofriated.

Cash Fund expenditutes shall not te lirited to
the arount showr in Column {C) of sutsecticn t2) et

—1u-

418,178

75,663

705,429

Z94,415

21,2458

e85 309
dl.d88

2,524,510

u2,c00

20,512

451,090

MrEIopriation
Ey_Erogras

438,890

2,604,173

Te%, 429

787,505

21,245

4497367
4414208

6S0THT



this section.

For Infarwaticnal Purposes only: Total
Appropriations tc Agency No. 65 and Fund Scurce

Sac. 17. That section 79, Legislative Bill
259, Eighty-third legislature, Firat Session, 1973, as
amended hy section 17, Legislative Eill 582,
Pighty-third Legislature, Pirat Sessian, 1973, tre
2mended to raad as tollows:

sec. 79. State Poard af Technical Community
Colleges -- Agency ¥o. 83

( frogram No. 311 -- Gaestern Nekraska
Technical Campunity Callege Area

b 9 s

Y 9 799874487
Payment of principal and  interest cp  bcnded
indettedness 1is estirated at 1179,266. Cagpital
canstruction and capital construction on centract
expenditures shall not exceed $43,CC0.

{2) Program No. 312 -- mid-Blains Techrical
Cormunity Callege Area

e 9 4 riced

ity-€aiiey i 767425 Payment of
principal ard interest an tonded indettedness is
estiwmated at $46,400.

(1) Program Na. 311 -- Central HNektraska
Technical Cozrunity Callege Area

i-—dudg

i J A 3 18685484
fayment of princigal and  interest cm kcnded
indettedness is estisated at  3216,900. Capital

construction and capital canstruction on ccntract
expenditures shall not exceed 3525,945.

5
]
'z -15-

LE1059

Geperal
46} _Fund

473449483
1.236.334

865340
1986, 284

8281634
2824234

275657624
243344324

allazs

2,570,510 471,602
1657588

227,37 198,830
buz1d8

45,500 92,054
1695299

64,174 211,282

Igsal
MEEIgriation

Fy_ELoacan

477867689

42818,448

434345433
1,822,281

17830y366
323,898

217997639
344364235

650THT



LE1C59

98I1

(4) Program ¥o. 118 =-- \Northeast MNebraska
Techoical Corzunity Callege drea
5 res
) ieg 4 3263593
(5) Program No. 115 =-- Southeast Nebraska
Technical Comnunity College Acea
] he
naty g 4 Sy Bea 74T
Paygent of principal and interest cm  tcnded
indektedness is estimated at $99,002, Cagital
construction and cagital construction orn ccotract
expenditures shall not exceed $114,8a0.
{6) EFrogram Ng. 316 =-- Fastern Nekraska
Technical Cormunity Caolleye Area
i 8
T 9 (UL
Program ¥o. 318 --  Omabka  Nekraska
Technical Cormunity College Area
Y 5
p] 9 76457
(8) Prograam ¥o. 34 -- Cffice of the State
Board
There is included in  Eraograe  No. 534
$109,732 in discretionary funds which shall te
expended for salary equalization amang the technical

community colleges ar for ather extraordinary purjoses
as approved by the State koard.

federal Funds, Cash Funds, and fayrent of
principal and interest op tonded indeftedress shall
not te limited to the asounts shown in sutsections {1)
to (7) of this section.

311 unexpended tund balances existirg on June
30, 1973, at any state vocational technical ccllege,

-16-

4733475¢€3
Ja132.808

1758943738
31,651,610

60,00

4783635863
3824369

135,150

s
Jotal 1
AEEFOER1ation
Iy_Erogeas

A74657298
L1307, 885

69,820

3965495
280,555

273347638

780,193 2a618,358

60,000

557580
156,266

474707863

78,000 812,346

195,15¢

6SOTHT



LB1059

£26°0L9°0L

FETICTAAGIIIV
R8T

6LB LAB

(ﬂap

STETTST AT @ SeanTTT

BLA'LBE L

CELE 13r
583
sT3-pund

0ga‘ien’a

PENg_T5T
TE¥5asH

65047

=il=

~153§EaTaqT_] 1
- aps eG¥Ef61 dr KiEnder 35 XKEp 353137543
F3TTy 53" TTeqs 376351 50T

*parTa5a1
57qa %157 EIAE7-§56-I534A0 aqI T

6 513”575 3T P ga 5551 | !55! BTTTTASTSS
3T-"356" "1dnGa@  teiar eul 1T

37035 [TBys~315757
5”-TyI8d51- 8 3TT
TEEATs858T3 11
p-pieshoqy 057 35 dhs
57835 7¢ 83 _1513Tppe t-3775581 TR T5THaN
F179R-35-KTISTSREANTIT -1 -29S

ETEEER LALT At LT T FBLECTS
539"s5-5¥o(153d 5[JT551s

pﬁr'gﬁmsa:"yuaaurr- 13
a5173a- ai‘x)nx:slu(ipn‘}SYIS FLES
~BETTpasApEIIuT

[~-TIERaAEC~"FTY5
1Te0s I3 ~T&557 BAEITl
iESX'S[EETE XGe qY_alsa_I5 ZTE

7575051181535 paRTT3H
XadatT51Fap 4ans 33 S8
~54375 1578528 9 TA6a1
*gl oas

251095 pani pue gg  “on Konafy o3 suorywradorddy
TesoL :i1uo sasoding {eooriestojal  Iof

TELT O Sﬂh’i‘Tﬂ‘!ﬁna
IE5K" 1055 fj“ﬂr-m; pSTn!!d’E:ﬂ]’!"I Tyai3q a¥e~ "5
as..nss ~qo85 38 Thi6( TOF aﬁnp-is
BEY3s¥xa saJuE[ni‘punI 1813655 papusdaun T1¥

-mer A3 paufirsse uad] sey 3I2TIISIP IO
i{oogas  +a6AT702 843 YOTYM 03 ©aIE 8be1l0d A3 Tunamod
teotugass  a43 o3 peavridoidde [gazag aje 31dT23STP
afar(oo 10TunC 10 *1009d>s [EITUYISI TRUOTIEOOM Eale




LB1059

Any_person who shall fail to file the report

§MLhmbh_msnaLsgrngg_,gar;u; _Mithheld by

he_State Ireasurer until th_____;_ge filing is completed ip
mtmmm

Sec. 20. If apny section ip_this act or a
Part_of any section .hell___s_._.sslarsﬂ_mxah or
uncopstitutional, such_declaration o _t_;mumiu_ém
Dot affect the yalidity of the remaining portions

5ec. 21. That original sections 11, 23, 41,
44, a6, 50, 52, 59, 67, and 74, Legislative Bill 259,
Eighty-third Legislature, First Session, 1973, and
sections 3, 43, 48, 49, 51, 64, ana 79, Legislative
Bill 259, Bighty-third Legislature, FPirst Session,
1973, as amended respectively by sections 1, 10, 11,
12, 13, 16, and 17, Legislative Bill 582, Bighty-third
Legislature, Pirst Session, 1973, are repealed.

Sec., 22. Since an emergency exists, this act
shall be in full force and take effect, from and after
its passage and approval, according to law.

1258 Tl



